

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH)
 AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:20-cv-5583-AKH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs have Failed to Demonstrate Standing to Raise Any of their Claims.....3

 A. Threatened Injuries in Standing Law 4

 B. Injuries Stemming from the Fears of Plaintiffs’ Residents are not Fairly Traceable to Any Provision of the 2020 Rule..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs Have not Demonstrated Standing to Raise Any of their Claims..... 14

 1. Claims Related to the Repeal of the Regulatory Definition of “On the Basis of Sex” and Regulatory Provisions Defining Gender Identity Discrimination 14

 2. Claims Related to the 2020 Rule’s Construction of the Scope of the term “Health Program or Activity.” 26

 3. Claims Related to the 2020 Rule’s Construction of the Scope of Federal Entities Covered by Section 1557 28

 4. Claims Related to the 2020 Rule’s Conforming Modifications to other HHS Regulations 28

 5. Claims Related to HHS’s Construction of Section 1557 to Prohibit Conduct in the Health Care Setting only Insofar as Prohibited by the System of Civil Rights Statutes it Incorporates 28

 6. Claims Related to the 2020 Rule’s “Meaningful Access” Standard for Limited English Proficient Individuals 30

 D. Plaintiffs May Not Invoke *Parens Patriae* Interests Against the Federal Government..... 31

II. Plaintiffs have Failed to Overcome the Strong Presumption that an Agency’s Regulation is not Subject to an Abstract Pre-Enforcement Challenge32

III. The 2020 Rule Reasonably Construes Section 155733

 A. HHS’s Definition of the Scope of Entities Covered by Section 1557 is a Substantively Permissible Construction of Section 1557 34

1.	HHS Permissibly Construed “Health Program or Activity” Consistently with the Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987.....	34
2.	HHS Reasonably Construed the Scope of Federal Entities Covered by Section 1557.....	40
B.	HHS’s Decision not to Define “On the Basis of Sex” by Rule is not an Agency Interpretation of a Statute at All; This Action Cannot Plausibly Conflict with Section 1557	42
C.	HHS’s Conforming Changes to Related Regulations Are Not Contrary to Law	45
D.	HHS’S Construction of Section 1557 to Prohibit Conduct in the Health Care Setting only Insofar as Prohibited by the System of Civil Rights Statutes it Incorporates is Substantively Reasonable.....	47
IV.	HHS Engaged in Reasoned Decisionmaking When Promulgating the Challenged Provisions of the 2020 Rule.....	49
A.	HHS Reasonably Decided Not to Define “On the Basis of Sex” by Rule.....	50
1.	HHS Reasonably Removed Former § 92.207 from the Code of Federal Regulations	58
2.	HHS Did Not Rely on Factual Findings that Contradict those Which Underlay its Prior Policy When Promulgating the 2020 Rule.....	63
3.	HHS Did Not Entirely Fail to Consider any Important Aspects of the Problem; HHS Reasonably Determined that Little or No Discernable Individual and Public Health Harms Could Result from its Decision not to Define “On the Basis of Sex” in the 2020 Rule or the Removal of Other Provisions Specific to Gender Identity Discrimination	67
B.	HHS Provided a Myriad of Good Reasons for Modifying the “Meaningful Access for Individuals with Limited English Proficiency” Provisions of the Section 1557 Regulations.....	71
1.	Plaintiffs do not Demonstrate that HHS Failed to Adequately Justify its “Meaningful Access” Provision Modifications.....	74
2.	HHS Complied with the APA’s Requirements in Promulgating the 2020 Rule’s “Meaningful Access for Individuals with Limited English Proficiency” Provisions	77

C.	HHS’s Construction of Section 1557 to Prohibit Conduct in the Health Care Setting only Insofar as Prohibited by the System of Civil Rights Statutes it Incorporates With Somewhat Greater Clarity than the 2016 Rule was Procedurally Reasonable.....	80
V.	The Court Should Consider Remand without Vacatur if it Determines that HHS Erred in Violation of the APA; The 2020 Rule’s Provisions are Severable.....	83
	CONCLUSION.....	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	31, 32
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	84
<i>American Public Commc’ns Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	66
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidewell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	61, 77
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Barr v. Amn. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	84
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	36
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	48
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern & Sante Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	56
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	63
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	3, 4, 19, 23

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA,
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837, 842-43 (1984)..... *passim*

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 33, 42

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) *passim*

City of Portland v. United States,
969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 73

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) *passim*

Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 36

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone,
465 U.S. 624 (1984) 37

Constitution Pipeline Company, LLC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Environmental Conservation,
868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 57, 60

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 3, 11

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 3

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) *passim*

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 24

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 51, 73, 80

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.,
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995) 6

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) *passim*

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)..... 63

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 84

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979) 11

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 7, 14

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 31

Grove City College v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984) 37

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 24, 71

Hedges v Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 42

ICC v. Jersey City,
322 U.S. 503 (1944) 53, 54, 71

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Dole,
919 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 44

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 61

Investment Co. Institute v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012) 75

Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy,
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 57

Jackson v. Nassau Cty Bd. of Sup’rs,
818 F. Supp. 509 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 84

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988) 84

Kearns v. Cuomo,
981 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 13

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015) 42

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 79

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 12

Lau v. Nichols,
414 U.S. 563 (1974) 71

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 3

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973) 24

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 51, 73, 80

Lowenschuss v. Kane,
520 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 84

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 32

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819) 28

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11

Market St. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of State of Cal.,
324 U.S. 548 (1945) 55, 63

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 32

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 32

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019) 6, 7, 9, 10, 19

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011) 39 73

McMullen v. Wakulla Cty Bd. of Cty. Comm’rissioners.,
650 F. App’x 703 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 37

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 78, 79

Michigan v. EPA,
581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) *passim*

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 38, 72

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 64, 75, 77

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms.unications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) *passim*

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 80

Nevada v. Burford,
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 31

New York v. Dep’t of Justice,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 53

New York. v. HHS,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 63, 66

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2020 WL 4581595 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2020) 57

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 3

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 17

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 4, 7

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998) 56

Panama R.R. v. Johnson,
264 U.S. 375 (1924) 47

Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus,
486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 63

Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC,
184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 83

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976) 4, 7

Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.,
965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 34, 47

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009) 55, 58, 63

Sierra Club v Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 84

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) *passim*

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996) 42

State ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 31

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 5

Tovar v. Essentia Health,
857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 34, 35

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) 4, 6

United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra,
879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989)..... *passim*

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952) 62

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974) 23

United States v. Shimer,
367 U.S. 374 (1961) 74

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 64, 65

United Transport Serv. Emp. Of Am., CIO, ex rel. Wash. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
179 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1949) 3

Universal Health Servs. v. Thompson,
363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 63, 80

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) *passim*

Walker v. Azar,
No. 20-CV-2834 (FB) (SMB), 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020) 8

Washington v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No C20-1105JLR, 2020 WL 5095467 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2020)..... *passim*

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 41

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
Civil Action No. 20-1630 (JEB), 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) 11, 43, 58, 59

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 7

Wilderness Soc. v. Griles,
824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4, 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. 1681..... 35, 45, 46, 47

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 35, 45, 46

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 46

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 35

30 U.S.C. § 811(a)(9)..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91 33

42 U.S.C. § 1396A(a)(4)..... 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 70

42 U.S.C. § 18113..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988)..... 35, 37

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 56.18002(a)(2017)..... 63

42 C.F.R. § 92.3(a)..... 39

45 C.F.R. § 92.2(a)..... 39

45 C.F.R. § 92.201 70

45 C.F.R. § 92.3(d) 81

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 50, 121 (Aug. 16, 2000)..... 95

67 Fed. Reg. 41,455 (June 18, 2002) 95

68 Fed. Reg. 47,311 (Aug. 8, 2003)..... 95

81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016) 1

84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) 18, 64, 69

85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020) *passim*

Consumer Reports, Is Medicaid good insurance? Yes (Dec. 17, 2013),
<https://www.consumerreports.org/cro/news/2013/12/is-medicaid-good-insurance/index.htm>
..... 4, 5, 6, 9

Healthcare.gov, Transgender health care,
<https://www.healthcare.gov/transgender-health-care/>..... 4, 5, 6, 9

<https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-providers/compliance-enforcement/agreements/index.html>
(last visited Jan. 4, 2021)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1988) 37
